

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her official  
capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri Board  
of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAN ALBAN\*  
DANA BERLINER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
(703) 682-9321 (fax)  
dalban@ij.org  
dberliner@ij.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

PAUL V. AVELAR  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 S. Mill Avenue, Suite 301  
Tempe, Arizona 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
pavelar@ij.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Petitioners and their African-style hair braid- ing services .....	5
II. Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing scheme and its application to African-style hair braiders .....	7
III. Proceedings below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. The ruling below creates a split of reasoning with three federal circuits regarding ra- tional-basis review of regulatory mismatch in occupational licensing cases and directly conflicts with the outcome of three nearly identical braiding cases .....	15
A. The ruling below creates a split of rea- soning with the Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits regarding whether a merely in- cidental connection to a government in- terest is sufficient, under rational-basis review, to sustain a substantial occupa- tional licensing burden.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Eighth Circuit’s holding directly conflicts with three factually and legally indistinguishable braiding cases which considered evidence about both regulatory mismatch and the regulatory burden.....	21
1. The evidence in the other federal braiding cases was nearly identical to the evidence in this case .....	22
2. The Eighth Circuit explicitly rejected the other federal braiding decisions because they considered record evidence about both the regulatory fit and the regulatory burden while conducting rational-basis review .....	24
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision exacerbates a mature, but unacknowledged, circuit split regarding whether and how to weigh record evidence in rational-basis cases .....	25
A. The First, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits give meaningful consideration to record evidence about the rational relationship and burdens imposed in challenges to economic regulations .....	26
B. The Second, Fourth – and now Eighth – Circuits either refuse to consider record evidence, or brush it aside, in rational-basis cases challenging economic regulations .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Eighth Circuit’s holding conflicts with this Court’s precedents both before and after <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> .....	30
A. This Court’s rational-basis cases consider facts about the challenged scheme, including facts about the severity of the means-ends mismatch and whether the regulatory burdens imposed are disproportionate to any government benefit ....	30
B. <i>Lee Optical</i> should be reassessed.....	33
IV. The massive growth in occupational licensing and greater understanding of licensing burdens and regulatory capture require this Court to revisit its occupational licensing decisions .....	34
V. This Court should overturn the <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> and protect the right to pursue an economic livelihood as a privilege or immunity under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, January 11, 2018 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Memorandum and Order, September 20, 2016.....	App. 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App. 59
Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Material Fact, October 30, 2015, Excerpts.....	App. 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	40
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	11, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012).....	12, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Colon Health Centers of America v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230) .....	39, 40
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	12, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	28
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971) .....	33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	40
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 27
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examin- ers v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	36
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	32
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....	4, 31, 33, 34, 38
<i>Sensational Smiles v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	30, 31, 33, 37
<i>Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985) .....	32
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	32, 33

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Privileges and Immunities Clause, Article IV, § 2 .....	38, 39, 40, 41

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
La. Stat. Ann. § 37:842(5) .....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 37:842(7) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
E.D. Mo. L.R. 7-4.01(E) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 Pepperdine L. Rev. 601 (2001) .....	40
Dep't of the Treasury Office of Econ. Pol'y, Council of Econ. Advisers & Dep't of Labor, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (2015), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf</a> .....	35, 36
FTC, Economic Liberty, <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/policy/advocacy/economic-liberty">https://www.ftc.gov/policy/advocacy/economic-liberty</a> (last visited Apr. 6, 2018) .....	36
George J. Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , Bell J. Econ. & Mgmt. Sci., Spring 1971.....	37
Jean-Jacques Laffont & Jean Tirole, <i>The Politics of Government Decision-Making: A Theory of Regulatory Capture</i> , 106 Q.J. Econ. 1089 (1991) .....	37
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. Lab. Econ. S173 (2013).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Morris M. Kleiner & Kyoung Won Park, <i>Battles Among Licensed Occupations: Analyzing Government Regulations on Labor Market Outcomes for Dentists and Hygienists</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 16560 (Nov. 2010) .....	37
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 209 (2016) .....	37
Press Release, Dep’t of Labor, U.S. Secretary of Labor Acosta Addresses Occupational Licensing Reform (July 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/opa/opa20170721">https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/opa/opa20170721</a> .....	36
Robin W. Roberts & James M. Kurtenbach, <i>State Regulation and Professional Accounting Educational Reforms: An Empirical Test of Regulatory Capture Theory</i> , 17 J. Acct. & Pub. Pol’y 209 (1998) .....	37
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010) .....	34
